It is Your responsibility to maintain all records regarding travel history and age and to provide 
any documents to Us as necessary to verify eligibility requirements. 

1.3 Period of Coverage.  Period of Coverage and Maximum Period of Coverage are defined in Section 10. The 
Period of Coverage under this Plan is three hundred sixty-four (364) days.  

1.4 Effective Date.  The date Your coverage begins under the terms of the Certificate, which is the latest of the 

following:  

a. 12:00 a.m. United States Eastern Time on the date after the Company receives Your Application 
and correct premium payment if Application and payment are made online;

[...]

United States Eastern Time on the date shown on Your ID card; 
c. 11:59 p.m. United States Eastern Time on the date that is the end of the period for which the Plan 

premium has been paid; or 
d. The moment You fail to be eligible. 

1.6 How Your Coverage Works.  Your Period of Coverage with the Plan is three hundred sixty-four (364) days. 
You are covered for each trip as follows:   

a. If You purchase a Plan with a Covered Trip length of thirty (30) days, You are covered for all trips 
of thirty (30) days or less when traveling outside of Your Home Country.  

b. If You purchase a Plan with a Covered Trip length of forty-five (45) days, You are covered for all

[...]

the Plan. 

Section 7.  Other Coverage and Services 

7.1 Travel Assistance Services.  Upon enrollment, You are eligible to use any of the assistance services provided 

by Seven Corners Assist. These services are available twenty-four (24) hours per day, three hundred sixty-
five (365) days per year. Multilingual personnel, physicians, and nurses are on staff and can assist with, 
among other things, emergency situations and locating medical facilities.   

7.2 Accidental Death and Dismemberment.  The Company will pay indemnity determined from the table below 

if You sustain a loss resulting from Injury suffered from an Accident during the Period of Coverage, provided 
that:  

a. such loss occurs within three hundred sixty-five (365) days after the date of Accident causing such 

loss;  
b. the indemnity payable for any such loss shall be the Principal Sum on the Schedule of Benefits as 

applicable to You and this Insurance; and  
c. if more than one (1) loss stated in the table of losses is sustained as the result of one (1) Accident,